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(¢) and (f) Only a limited quantity of superior quality of pulses is allowed to be exported, so that the interests of the vulnerable sections of the society are not adversely affected. The maximum ceiling released for export of pulses during 1994-95 is 10.000 Metric Tonnes. _Since
import of 'pulses is freely allowed, importers are free to lmport different varieties of pulses. The quantity of pulses imported and exported during the last three years dre as follows :—

(Quantity in lakh tonnes)

" Year Imported Exported
1990-91 . . 12.73 0.15
199192 . . . 3.11 0.26
1992-93 . . . 5.79 0.37
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(g) The details are as follows :—
Quantity (in Kgs.)

Country Per Ca- Per Capita Pro- pita Conduction sumption

1992  1984-35
India . . 14.61 14.0
China . . . 5.48 3.6
Former USSR , . 27.76 2.4
USA . . . 4.79 3.1

SourcE : FAQO Produzton Y=ar Book 1972 and FAO Food Balance She:t
1984-86,
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Storage Facility for Foodgrains in Maharashtra

4083. DR. SHRIKANT RAMCHAN-
DRA JICHKAR : Will the Minister of FOOD be pleased to state :

(a) whether the total storable foodgrains can properly be stored in Maharashtra ;

(b) what is the total storage facility available to foodgrains produced in Maharashtra ;

(¢) whether it is a fact that foodgrains are perished due to non-availability of storage ; and

(d) what is being done in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF 100D (SHRI KALP
NATH RAI): (a) and (b) Yes, Sir.
The total storage capacity (covered &
CAP) available with Food Corporatlon of India in Maharashtra as on [-3-1994 is 17.85 lakh tonnes. The total stock of foodgrzins is 14.18 lakh tonnes on the same date.

(c) and (d) No, Sir. MNo stock of foodgrains perished in Maharashtra due to non-availability of storage space.

Pemand and Production of Sugar

4084. SHRI VIRENDRA KXATARIA :

Will the Minister of FOOD be pleased to state :

(a) the estimated figures of demand and prodnction of sugar in the country

duaring 1994-95; and

(b) the details of the incentives proposed to be given to sugar industry {o boost up sugar production ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD (SHRI KALP
NATH RAI) : (a) The committes constituted to formulate the Development Programme for the sugar industry for the Eighth Five Year Plan fixed a target of
132.73 lakh tonnes of internal consumption and 134.13 lakh tonnes of production of sugar in the country for the 1994-95 sugar season.

(b) So far the Government has announced any incentives to boost production duririg 1994-95 season.

not
sugar
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Gur and Khandsari Induostry

4085. SHRI KRISHAN LAL SHARMA :
Will the Minister of FOOD be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Gur and Khandsari industries are a good source of rural employment in the country ;

(b) whether it is also a fact that these industries often suffer from the fall in Price of their products; and

(¢) if so, whether Government propose to fix minimum support price of these products as in the case of other agricultural products ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF FQOD _(SHRI KALP
NATH RAI): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The prices of Gur and Khandsari are dependent on open market forces.

(¢) No. Sir.

Concession in Free Sale Sugar in Maharashtra

4086. SHRI V. HANUMANTHA RAO:

Will the Minister of FOOD be pleased to state:
(a) what decision - Government have taken on Maharashtra Government’s proposal that new sugar factories located in the high recovery =zone should be given concession of 100 per cent free sale sugar for 10 vyears, the factories falling in medium recovery zone for 12 vyears and for factories in the 10w recovery zone for 15 years:

(b) whether this would be made applicable to the state of Andhra Pradesh in case a favourable decision is taken in this regard ; and

(c) if the answer to part (a) above be in the negative, the rcasons thercfor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF ¥OOD (SHRT KALP
NATH RAI) : (a) and (c¢) While formulating the New TIncentive Scheme, 1993, due considerations were given to the proposals of the Government of Maharashtra and incentives were provided at 100 per cent for 8 years for new sugar factories in High Recovery Area and 100 per cent for 9 years and 66 per cent for the 10th year for Other Recovery Area in the New Incentive Scheme announced on 10-3-1993. So far as recovery zone is concerned, Maharashtra falls in the High Rccnvery Area whereas Andhra

Pradesh falls in Other Recovery Area.

(b) Does not arise.

